(FMLAWRK) AMD#1 Routing # 10 HA6 10720
PROJECT AQC M320-051, (16265) PO# 271000603
Region 6, (JH/DW)
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #1
THIS AMENDMENT, is made this day of , 2010, by and between

the State of Colorado for the use and benefit of the Colorado Department of Transportation,
hereinafter referred to as the “State”, and the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE of
COLORADO, 201 West Colfax Avenus, Dept 611, Denver, CO 80202, CDOT Vendor #:2000018,

hereinafter referred to as the Local Agency, or the contractor.

FACTUAL RECITALS

L. Authority exists in the law and funds have been budgeted, appropriated and otherwise made
available and 2 sufficient unencumbered balance thereof remains available for this Project

as set forth below; and,

2. Required approval, clearance, and coordination has been accomplished from and with
appropriate agencies; and,

3. The Parties entered inio the contract dated December 10, 2007, routing number
08 HAG 00028, known hereafier as “the Basic Contract™; and,

4. The Basic Contract is an intergovernmental agreement between the State and the Contractor
consisting of the design and construction of an ADA compliant at-grade bicycle and
pedestrian crossing of the UPRR at 47® Avenue and York Street, including the addition of
bicycle parking racks and a trail along York Street in the vicinity of the crossing in Denver,

Colorado; and,

5. The Basic Contract is still in effect and provides for changes to its terms and conditions by
written supplement or contract amendment; and,

6. The Parties also now desire to amend the Basic Contract to modify the funding by adding

$32,919.00 in funding to the project for a new contract encumbrance of $355,000.00 by

revising Recital 1 and Exhibit C, and to replace contract modification clause, and Exhibit F

(Funding Letter) with Sample Option Letter and to update the Special Provisions; and,

7. The Parties enter into this Amendment pursuant to the provisions of Colorado Revised
Statutes, Sections 24-30-1401 et seq., Section 43-1-106, and Section 43-1-110, as amended.

Page 1 of 5

Vv-288-L0



NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed that:

Consideration for this Amendment consists of the payments that shall be made pursnant to this
Amendment and the promises and agreements herein set forth.

1. This Amendment is supplemental to the Basic Contract, which is, by this reference,
incorporated herein and made a part hereof, and all terms, conditions, and provistons thereof,
unless specificaily modified herein, are to apply to this Amendment as though they were

expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included herein.

2. The Rasic Contract is and shail be modified, altered, and changed in the following respects
only:

a. Recital Number 1 shall be amended to read as follows:

Authority exists in the law and funds have been budgeted, appropriated and otherwise made
available and a sufficient uncommitted balance thereof remains available for payment of project and
T.ocal Agency costs in Fund Number 400, Functions 3020 and 3301, GL Acct. 4231200011, WBS
Flements 16265.10.30 and 16265.20.10, (Contract Encumbrance Amount: Design-$355,000.00,
Construction-$0.00, Contract Encumbrance Amount $355,000.00

b. Exhibit C to the Basic Contract shall be removed and replaced in its entirety by
Exhibit C-1, which is atfached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. All
references in the Basic Contract to Exhibit C shall be removed and replaced by

Exhibit C-1, as appropriate.

. Exhibit F (Funding Letter) shall be removed and replaced with the Sample IGA
Option Letter (attached) and the corresponding language in Section 25 shall be
removed and replaced in its entirety by the following:

Section 25. Option Letters

Option Letters may be used to extend Agreement term, change the level of service within the current
term due to unexpected overmatch, add a phase without increasing confract dollars, or increase or
decrease the amount of funding. These options are limited to the specific scenarios listed below.
The Option Letter shall not be deemed valid until signed by the State Controller or an authorized
delegate. Following are the applications for the individual options under the Option Letter form:

Option 1 - Option to extend or renew (this option applies to Highway and Signal maintenance
contracts only). In the event the State desires to continue the Services and a replacement contract
has not been fully approved by the termination date of this contract, the State, upon written notice
to Contractor, may umnilaterally extend this contract for a period of up to one (1) year. The
contract shall be extended under the same terms and conditions as the original contract,
including, but not limited to prices, rates and service delivery requirements. This extension shall
terminate at the end of the one (1) year period or when the replacement contract is signed by the

Colorado State Controller or an authorized delegate.
Page 2 of 5




The State may exercise this option by providing a fully executed option to the contractor, within thirty
(30) days prior to the end of the current contract term, in a form substantiaily equivalent to Exhibit F.
I the State exercises this option, the extended contract will be considered to include this option
provision. The total duration of this contract, including the exercise of any options under this clause,

shall not exceed five (5) years,

Option 2 — Level of service change within current term due to unexpected overmatch in an
overbid situation only. In the event the State has contracted all project funding and the Local

Agency’s construction bid is higher than expected, this option allows for additional Local
Overmatch dollars to be provided by the Local Agency to be added to the contract. This option is
only applicable for Local Overmatch on an overbid situation and shall not be intended for any

other Local Overmatch fimding.

The State may unilaterally increase the total dollars of this contract as stipulated by the executed
Option Letter (Exhibit F), which will bring the maximum amount payable under this contract
to the amount indicated in Exhibit C-1 attached to the executed Option Letter (future changes to
Exhibit C shall be labeled as C-2, C-3, etc, as applicable). Performance of the services shall
continue under the same terms as established in the contract. The State will use the Financial
Statement submitted by the Local Agency for “Concurrence to Advertise” as evidence of the
Local Agency’s intent to award and it will also provide the additional amount reguired io
exercise this gption. If the State exercises this option, the contract will be considered to include

this option provision.

Option 3 — Option fo add overlapping phase without increasing contract dollars. The State may
require the contractor to begin a phase that may include Design, Construction, Environmental,

Utilities, ROW Incidentals or Miscellaneous (this does not apply to Acquisition/Relocation or
Railroads) as detailed in Exhibit A and at the same terms and conditions stated in the original
contract with the contract dollars remaining the same. The State may exercise this option by providing
a fully executed option to the contractor within thirty (30) days before the initial targeted start date of
the phase, in a form substantially equivalent to Exhibit F. If the State exetcises this option, the

contract will be considered to include this option provision.

Option 4 - To update funding (increases and/or decreases) with a new Exhibit C. This option
can be used to increase and/or decrease the overall contract dollars (state, federal, local match,
local agency overmatch) to date, by replacing the original funding exhibit (Exhibit C) in the
Original Contract with an updated Exhibit C-1 (subsequent exhibits to Exhibit C-1 shall be
labeled C-2, C-3, etc).

The State may have a need to update changes to state, federal, local match and local agency
overmatch funds as outlined in Exhibit C- 1, which will be attached to the option form. The State
may exercise this option by providing a fully executed option to the coniractor within thirty (30) days
after the State has received notice of funding changes, in a form substantially equivalent to Exhibit F.
If the State exercises this option, the contract will be considered to include this option provision.

d. The Special Provisions to the Basic Contract shall be removed and replaced in its
entirety by the following:
Page 3 of 5



SPECIAL PROVISIONS
These Special Provisions apply to all contracts except where noted in ftalics.

1, CONTROLLER'S APPROVAL. CRS §24-30-202{1). This coniract shadl not be valid unti it has beern approved by the Colorado State Cortroller or designee,

2. FUNDAVAILARILITY. CRS §24-30-202{5.5). Firmancial obligations of the State payabie after the current fiscal year are contingent upon funds for that pupose
being appropriatad, budgeled, and clhenwise made avaiiable.

3. GGVERNMEMALIWIUNITY,Notarmoroondilimdm&mm&mmmmaawﬂvﬂmam,dw&mm
rights, henefits, protections, or other provisions, of the Colorado Govemmental immunity Act, CRS §24-10-101 6t seq,, or the Federi Tort Claims Ac, 28U.5.C.
£5134800) and 2671 et seq., a3 applicable naw of hereater smended.

4. NDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, Contractor shall pesform its dufies hereunder 68 an independant contractorand not 23 an employes. Neither Gortracior nor
any agent or empiayes of Contracior shall ba tisemed to be an agent or ampioyes of the State. Contractor and fis arnployees and agents are not entiied ©
unemployment insuranos or workers compensation benofiis through the State ang the State shall not pay for of atherwise provide such coverage for Contractor o
any of its agents or employees, Ummpiwmm!mmmmmmawhﬂebWWbmmaHWMWEmwism
mmwmummamm.mmwmmamwmmmmmmmmmmmw
this conract mmmmmmﬁm,mumpm,hmmsmmmm|hmyaumm,mﬁawwm
na«eh.c.ammoraran(a)mmmhmm*mmwmwmmmmmwmwm(n)pmue
proof thaseof when requested by the State, and (qmmwmmmmmmmmdiasemwmm

5. COMPLIANCE WETH LAW. Contractor shall stricty comply with af appiicable federal gnd State faws, ruies, and regulaiions in effect or hereafier estabished,
inciuding, without limitation, laws applicabla to discrimination ard unfair ermployment praciices.

§. CHOIGE OF LAW. Colorade law, and rules and regulations issued pursuant thereto, shali be appiied in the Interpretation, execution, and enorcement of this
mmmimammmwmm@mmwﬂm. rudes, and reguistions shall he mist and vold. Any provision
irmpoiatedhereinbyretefemewmhptmtumgahemlso:wmwpmhMammmmbevﬁdmmaﬁewmmw
aclion at law, whether by way of complaint, mmsa.ammmmmednunmmwummummwwmmm
remainder of this contract, o the extent capabie of emcution.

7. anmeARBr;wmcmmmm.msmdcmmmmhmmwwmﬂddmammmbh
mmmmummwmmmwmm.

8. soﬂwmpmvmmnnm.mmmumms&«mwﬁmmmmmmmmmnm
acquﬁdﬁnn,opemﬁon.ormaintanamedmmpuﬁarmweinvbhﬂonefmalwmummorappﬁmbieﬁwnlﬁgmmmmmwmm
warraniz that, during the term of this contract and any evdersions, Contracior has and shall maintain in place appmpriate systems and confrols 1o prevent such
improper uae of public funds. Ifthesulndemnﬂnesuﬂcmbmvidaﬁmdmpmm.msmammmymmatmuhmﬂym
under this contract, inciding, without Bmitation, immediate fermination of this contract and any remedy consistent with federal copyright laws or appiicable icensing
restrickions,

9. EMPLOYEE FINANCIAL INTEREST/CONFLICT OF INTEREST. CRS £§24-18-201 and 24-50-807. The signatoriss aver that io their knowiadge, no
mdwsmmmmmWMWMMMammmmm Contacior has ninterest and shall not
mwmmmmmmmmwmwmmwmmmwcmmmcmmmmaw

person having such known interasts.
GRS §24-30-202.4 (3.5, he

10. VENDOR OFFSET. mswma;mmmmmmmammmwaw C
mmmmwmwmmmsﬁmmmwummmmwmw empaid chid support debis orchikd
support amearages; (b} unpaid balances of ta, accrued intaimst, or other charges speciiad in CRS §39-21-101, el seq.; () unpaid ioans due o the Student Loan
Division of the Depariment of Higher Echucalion; {d) mmmmmmmw@wmmmmwwmwmmmm
State as 4 result of final agency determination of judiciel action.

41, PUBLIC CONTRACTS FOR SERVICES. CRS §8-17.5-101. {Not Applicabie to agreamants ralating to the offar, isstances, or sale of seciuzities,
Investment advisory services or find menagement services, sponsored projects, awm“.mﬁmmhgy
emphy or contract with an Hiegal aften who wif

pedbtmwom'ummkmmmmmmm%mdﬂmmmwhomuemnfzadfare;myrmm#wmm&atesm
perform wogk under this conlract, through participation in the E-Verity Program or the Dapariment pogram eatabiished pursuant {0 CRS §8-17.5-102(8){c),
Contracior shat not knowingly employ or contract with an Hiagal alion fo perf el fhis conlrac] orenler into a contract with a subconiractor that fils
mmwmmmmmsmmmmwmwmmmmmmm i contr Coniractor {8}
shail not use E-Verity Program or Daparmant program procodures io undastake pre-employment Screening of jub appiicants while this corfract is being
parformed, (B} shaﬂnaﬁtjrtmsubwmdorandﬁ:emmc@gShbwmmmmawammwm&amMm
employing or coniracting with an Hegal afien for work under this conlrect, (c) shall terminate fhe subconkractfa subcontractor doss not stop gmpio;mg or
mhmmmmwammmmdayswmmmand(q:snaﬂmﬁyw#hmsmab;emquwsmmmMemofmmm
gndertaken pursuant to GRS §8-17.5-102(%), by the Colorado Deparrment of Labor ant Employment #Contractor participates in the Department program,
Contractor shall dativer fo the confracting Stale agency. Institution of Highsr Education or poliical subdFdsion a writien, nolatized affimation, affrming that
Coniracior has examined tie legal work siatus of such emiplayes, and shal comply with alf of the uther requirements of the Department progiatn. IfContractor
faits o comply with any requirement of this pravision or RS §8-17.5-101 et 504, the conlracting Siato agancy, instittion of higher education or political
subdivisicn may terminete this contract far begach and, F 30 ferminaied, Contractor shell be liable ior demages.

12 PUBLIC CONTRACTS WITH NATURAL PERSONS. CRS §24-76.5-101. Contractor, f 8 nslurat person eighisen (18) yoars of age or aldar,
heteby swears and affirms under penalty of perjury that fie or she (a)is a citizen or otherwise iawfUity present In tie United States purscant to federsi
D oy ahall compiy with the prowsions of GRS §24-75.5-101 at $e9., and (c) has produced on form of ideatifcation required by CRS §24-78.5-103

pricr o the efiective dade of this confract.

Revised 1-1-09

Page 4 of 5



THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS CONTRACT

LOCAL AGENCY: STATE OF COLORADO:
BILL RITTER, Jr., GOVERNOR

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER By:
Legal Name of Contracting Entity For the Executive Director

Colorado Department of Transportation
20000018 :
CDOT Vendor # Date

LEGAL REVIEW:

JOHN W. SUTHERS, ATTORNEY GENERAL
JOHN W. HICKENLOOQPFER, Mayor By
LOCAL AGENCIES:

(A Local Agency seal or attestation is required.

Aftest (Seal) By

STEPHANIE Y. O'MALLEY
Clerk and Recorder, Ex-Officio Clerk of the City and County of Denver

APPROVED AS TO FORM: RECOMMENDED AND APPROVED:
City Attorney for the
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER W Z /4/4_/,
By :
By o2~ Manager of Public Works
Assistant City Attomey

REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:

. Manager of Finance
CONTRACT CONTROL NUMBER:__RC73032(1)

By:
Dennis Gallagher, Auditor

ALL CONTRACTS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STATE CONTROLLER

CRS 24-30-202 requires that the State Controlicy approve all state contracts. This contract is not valid until the
State Controller, or such assistant as he may delegate, has signed it. The contractor is not authorized to begin
performance until the contract is signed and dated below. If performance begins prior to the date below, the State
of Coloradp may not be obligated to pay for the goods and/or services provided.

STATE CONTROLLER:
DAVID J. MC DERMOTT, CPA

By:

Date:

Page S5of 5



A.

The Local Agency has estimated the total cost of the Project to be $390,000.00, whichis to

be funded as follows:

BUDGETED FUNDS (Projects 16285 and 17150)

. Federal Funds (FY 09 Enhancement @ 80%}) $284,000.00
. Local Agency Matching Funds (FY 09 Enhancement @ 20%) $71,000.00
. Local Agency Overmateh for CDOT-Incurred Costs $35,000.00
TOTAL BUDGETED FUNDS $380,000.00,
ESTIMATED CDOT-INCURRED {Project 17150)
. Federal Share (0%) $0.00
. Loca! Share (100% from Local Agency Overmatch) $35,000.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED CDOT-INCURRED COSTS $35,000.00
ESTIMATED PAYMENT TO LOCAL AGENCY
. Federal Funds Budgeted (1a) $284,000,00
. Less Estimated Federal Share of CDOT-Incurred Costs (2a) $0.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED PAYMENT TO LOCAL AGENCY $284,000.00,
FOR CDOT ENCUMBRANCE PURPOSES
Federal Share $284,000.00;
Local Agency Share §71,000.00
Net to be encumbered as foliows: $355,000.00
WBS Element 16265.10.30] Design | 3020 $355,000.00
WEBS Element 16265.20.10; Const 3301 $0.00;

Exhibit C-1 —Page 1 of 2

SAIS265



B. The matching ratio for the federal participating funds for this project is 80%
federal-aid funds (CFDA #20 2050) to 20% Local Agency funds, it being understood
that such ratio applies only to the $355,000.00 ($284,000.00 Federal Funds and
$71,000.00 Local Agency Matching Funds) that is efigible for federal participation, it
being further understood that all non-participating costs are bome by the Local
Agency at 100%. If the total participating cost of performance of the Work exceeds
$355,000.00, and additional federal funds are made available for the project, the
Local Agency shall pay 20% of all such costs eligible for federal participation and
100% of all non-participating costs; if additional federal funds are not made
available, the local agency shall pay all such excess costs. Ifthe total participating
cost of performance of the Work is less than $355,000.00, then the amounts of
Local Agency and federal-aid funds will be decreased in accordance with the
funding ratio described herein. The performance of the Work shall be at no cost to

the State.

C. The maximum amount payable to the Local Agency under this contract shall be
$284.000.00. For CDOT accounting purposes, the federal funds of $284,000.00
and local matching funds of $71,000.00 will be encumbered for 2 total encumbrance
of $355,000.00 unless such amount is increased by an appropriate written
modification fa this contract executed before any increased cost is incurred. It is
understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the fotal cost of the Work stated
hereinbefore is the best estimate available, based on the design data as approved
at the time of execution of this contract, and that such cost is subject to revisions (in
accord with the procedure in the previous sentence) agreeable to the parties prior fo

bid and award.

D. The parties hereto agree that this contractis contingent upon all funds designated
for the project herein being made available from federal and/or state and/or Local
Agency sources, as applicabie. Should these sources, either federal or Local
Agency, fail to provide necessary funds as agreed upon herein, the contract may be
terminated by either parly, provided that any party terminating its interest and
obligations herein shall notbe relieved of any obligations which existed prior to the
effective date of such termination or which may occur as a result of such

termination.

The Local Agency understands and accepts that future reimbursement of the
Federal funding for the Project is contingent upon the FHWA making such funds
available fo the State in future fiscal years, and to the budgeting of such funds by
the Transportation Commission for reimbursement to the Local Agency. The Local
Agency understands that the FHWA has not currently obligated ail Federal funds
for the project. The Local Agency does not by this Agreement irrevocably pledge
present case reserves for payments in future fiscal years, and this Agreement s not
intended to create a muliiple-fiscal year debt of the Local Agency.

Exhibit C-1 —Page 2 of 2 SA16265



EXHIBIT F

SAMPLE IGA OPTION LETTER
NOTE: This option is limited to the specific contract scenarios listed below AND cannof be used in place
of exercising a formal amendment.

Date: State Fiscal Year: Option Letter No. CLIN Routing #

Local Agency name:

A. SUBJECT: {Choose appiicable options listed below AND in section B and defcte the resi)

1. Option fo renew (for an additional term) applies to Highway and Signal maintenance contracts ONLY; this
renewal cannot be used to make any change to the criginal scope of work,
2. Level of service change within current term due to an unexpected L.ocal overmatch on an overbid

situation ONLY;
3. Option to add phasing to include Design, Construction, Environmental, Utilities, ROW incidentals or

Miscellansous ONLY (does not apply fo Acquisiion/Relocation or Raiiroads);
4, Option to update funding (a new Exhibit G must be attached with the option letter and shall be labeled C-1
(future changes for this option shal be labeled as follows; C-2, C-3, C4, eic.)

B. REQUIRED PROVISIONS. All Option Letters shall contain the appropriate provisions set forth

below.
{Insert the following language for use with Options #1):

In accordance with Paragraph(s) of contract routing number (insert FY. Agency code, & CLIN
routing #), between the State of Colorado, Department of Transportation, and (insert contracltor's name) the
state hereby exercises the option for an additional term of (insert performance period here) at a cost/price

specified in Paragraph/Section/Provision of the original contract, AND/OR an increase in
the amount of goods/services at the same rate(s) as specified in Paragraph ofthe
original contract.

insert the following lanquage for use with Option #2):

1_____5__ns_9_——LJ-

In accordance with the terms of the original contract (Insert FY, Agencyv code & CLIN routing #)
patween the State of Colorado, Department of Transportation and {ingert confractor’s name here), the
State hereby exercises the option to record a level of service change due to unexpected overmaich
doliars due to an overbid situation. The contract is now increased by (indicate additional dollars here)

specified in Paragraph/Section/Provision of the original contract.

{insert the following language for use with Option #3):

in accordance with the terms of the original contract {insert FY. Agency code & CLIN routing #} between the
State of Colorade, Department of Transportation and (insert contracfors name here), the State hereby

exercises the option to add an overlapping phase in (indicate Fiscal Year here) that will include (describe
which phase will be added and include ali that 3 iv — Design. Construction, Environmental, Utiiities rROW

incidentals or Miscelfaneous). Total funds for this contract remain the same (indicate total doliars here} as

referenced in ParagraphlSectiorUProvisionfExhib'rt of the origina! contract.

{Insert the following language for use with Option #4}:

in accordance with the terms of the original contract (insert FY. Agency code & CLIN rouding #) between the

State of Calorado, Department of Transportation and (insert coniractor's name hera), the State hereby exercises
the option to update funding based on changes from state, federal, local match andfor local agency overmaich
funds. The contract is now (select one: increased andfor decreased) by {insert dollars here) specified in
paragraph/-Section/-Provision/Exhibit of the original contract. A new ExhibitC-1is made part
of the original contract and replaces Exhibit C. (The following is a NOTE only so please delste when using this
option: future changes for this option for Exhibit C shall be labeted as follows: C-2, C-3, C4, efe)

Page 1 of 2




EXHIBITF

{The following language must be inciuded on all options}:

The amount of the current Fiscal Year contract value is (increased/decreased) by ($ amount of change) to a
new confract value of ($ ) to satisfy services/goods ordered under the contract for the curent

fiscal year (indicate Fiscal Year). The first sentence in Paragraph/Section/Provision is hereby
madified accordingly.

The total contract value to include all previous amendments, option letters, efc. is (% 3.

The effective date of this Option Letter is upon approval of the State Coniroller o delegate, whichever is
tater.

APPROVALS:

For the Local Agency:
Legal Name of Local Agency

By:

Print Name of Authorized Individual

Signature:;
Date;

Title: Official Title of Authorized Individual

State of Colorado:
Bill Ritter, Jr., Govemor

By: Date:
For the Executive Director, Colorado Department of Transportation

ALL CONTRACTS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE STATE CONTROLEER
CRS §24-30-202 requires the State Controller to approve all State Contracts. This Confract is not
valid until signed and dated below by the State Controlier or delegate. Contractor is not authorized
to begin performance until such time. If Contractor begins performing prior thereto, the State of
Colorado is not obligated to pay Contractor for such performance or for any goods and/or
services provided hereunder.

State Controllor
David J. McDermottf, CPA

By:
Date:

kssuance date: Controfler Signature

Page 2 of 2




